



Tiền Giang, ngày 20 tháng 01 năm 2025

Số: 30/2025/CV-DTG

V/v: Giải trình biến động kết quả kinh doanh
Báo cáo tài chính Quý 4 năm 2024.

**Kính gửi: - ỦY BAN CHỨNG KHOÁN NHÀ NƯỚC
- SỞ GIAO DỊCH CHỨNG KHOÁN HÀ NỘI**

- Căn cứ Thông tư số 96/2020/TT-BTC ngày 16 tháng 11 năm 2020 của Bộ Tài chính về Công bố thông tin trên thị trường chứng khoán; và
- Căn cứ Báo cáo tài chính Quý 4 năm 2024.

Công ty Cổ phần Dược phẩm Tipharco (DTG) giải trình với Quý Ủy ban, Quý Sở về biến động doanh thu và lợi nhuận sau thuế trong Báo cáo tài chính Quý 4 năm 2024 so với cùng kỳ năm 2023 như sau:

ĐVT: Tỷ đồng

| TT | Chỉ tiêu | Q4/2024 | Q4/2023 | Quý 4 2024/2023 | 12T2024 | 12T2023 | Thực hiện 12T 2024/2023 |
|----|----------------------|---------|---------|--------------------|---------|---------|-------------------------------|
| 1 | Doanh thu thuần | 148,4 | 126,2 | 118% | 364,1 | 358,4 | 102% |
| 2 | Giá vốn hàng bán | 117,9 | 101,5 | 116% | 286,2 | 279,7 | 102% |
| 3 | Lợi nhuận gộp | 30,5 | 24,6 | 124% | 77,9 | 78,7 | 99% |
| 4 | Lợi nhuận thuần | 13,2 | 16,4 | 80% | 28,6 | 37,0 | 77% |
| 5 | Lợi nhuận trước thuế | 13,3 | 16,3 | 82% | 29,0 | 37,7 | 77% |
| 6 | Lợi nhuận sau thuế | 10,1 | 12,9 | 79% | 23,1 | 30,9 | 75% |

Nguồn: Báo cáo tài chính Quý 4 năm 2024

Tại thời điểm Quý 4/2024, doanh thu thuần đạt 148,4 tỷ đồng, tăng 18% so với cùng kỳ năm 2023 (126,2 tỷ đồng). Lợi nhuận trong kỳ đạt khoảng 10,1 tỷ, tương ứng với mức giảm gần 21%.



Nguyên nhân biến động doanh thu – lợi nhuận chủ yếu đến từ khó khăn chung của thị trường dược phẩm. Để cải thiện tình hình kinh doanh, công ty đa dạng hóa các kênh phân phối và mở rộng tệp khách hàng, đồng thời xây dựng chính sách bán hàng linh hoạt hơn để đáp ứng nhu cầu của khách hàng mới.

Ngoài ra trong năm 2024, quá trình nâng cấp – đại tu toàn diện tại nhà máy Tân dược đã dẫn đến việc một số chi phí gia tăng so với cùng kỳ 2023. Đây là nguyên nhân chính dẫn đến gia tăng chi phí quản lý doanh nghiệp bất thường gián tiếp gây suy giảm lợi nhuận trong năm 2024.

Trong thời gian tới, Ban điều hành sẽ tiếp tục xây dựng và triển khai các giải pháp thúc đẩy doanh số, quản lý chi phí hiệu quả, sẵn sàng tăng trưởng khi thị trường có những chuyển biến tích cực.

Xin trân trọng cảm ơn./.

Nơi nhận:

- Như trên;
- Lưu,

CÔNG TY CỔ PHẦN DƯỢC PHẨM TIPHARCO



LÊ THANH TÙNG

20 January 2025

To whom it may concern:

Explanation of Fluctuations in Business Performance in the Q4 2024 Financial Report

Tipharco Pharmaceutical Joint Stock Company (DTG) provides an explanation regarding the fluctuations in revenue and net profit after tax in the Q4 2024 Financial Report compared to the same period in 2023 as follows:

Unit: Billion VND

| No | Items | Q4/2024 | Q4/2023 | Q4 2024 /Q4 2023 | 2024 | 2023 | 2024/2023 |
|----|--------------------|---------|---------|------------------|-------|-------|-----------|
| 1 | Net sales | 148,4 | 126,2 | 118% | 364,1 | 358,4 | 102% |
| 2 | Cost of goods sold | 117,9 | 101,5 | 116% | 286,2 | 279,7 | 102% |
| 3 | Gross Profit | 30,5 | 24,6 | 124% | 77,9 | 78,7 | 99% |
| 4 | Net Profit | 13,2 | 16,4 | 80% | 28,6 | 37,0 | 77% |
| 5 | Profit before tax | 13,3 | 16,3 | 82% | 29,0 | 37,7 | 77% |
| 6 | Profit after tax | 10,1 | 12,9 | 79% | 23,1 | 30,9 | 75% |

Source: Financial Statements Quarter 4 2024

At the end of Q4/2024, net revenue reached VND 148.4 billion, an 18% increase compared to the same period in 2023 (VND 126.2 billion). The profit for the period was approximately VND 10.1 billion, representing a nearly 21% decrease.

The primary reasons for the fluctuations in revenue and profit stem from the general challenges in the pharmaceutical market. To improve business performance, the company has diversified its distribution channels, expanded its customer base, and implemented more flexible sales policies to meet the needs of new customers.

Additionally, in 2024, the comprehensive overhaul and upgrades at the Tan Duoc factory led to increased expenses compared to 2023. This was the main cause of the unusual rise in administrative costs, indirectly contributing to the profit decline in 2024.

Looking ahead, the management team will continue to develop and implement solutions to boost sales, manage costs effectively, and be ready to grow when the market shows positive signs.

Thank you very much./.

Note: This document has been translated from the Vietnamese original for reference purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the Vietnamese original, the original shall prevail.

